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MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
Bureau Of Elections 
P.O. Box 20126 
Lansing, Michigan 48901 
Phone: (517) 335-3234 

) 

OFFICIAL COUNTY VOTE TOTALS 
(Summary of County Canvasser's Statement) 

Primary Election 
Tuesday, August 4, 2020 

:> 

County: GRATIOT Return To: MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF 
STATE 

County Code: (29) 

IMPORTANT NOTES 

Bureau Of Elections 
P.O. Box 20126 
Lansing, Michigan 48901 
Phone: (517) 335-3234 

• Check for candidate name omissions on this form by comparing it against the candidate names printed on the county's 
ballots. If an omission is found, contact the Department of State's Bureau of Elections in Lansing. 

• Double check all entries for errors. There can be no descrepancies in the totals recorded on this form, the totals 
entered on the Official County Canvassers' Statement and the precinct results certified for your county. Complete 
accuracy is of extremeimportance as the totals entered on this form represent the official record of the election. 

• Submit a copy of the supporting precinct-by-precinct results certified for your county. 

• Affix all required signatures and county seal on the last page. 

• Mail the original copy of this form, along with the precinct-by-precinct results, to the Department of State's Bureau of 
Elections as soon as it is completed. 

POLL BOOK TOTALNOTER TURNOUT 

The TOTAL NUMBER OF PEOPLE voting at this election as shown by the POLL BOOK (VOTER TURNOUT) 

was NINE THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED FIFTY NINE 

08/10/2020 15: 17 :54 

(9459). 
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MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
Bureau Of Elections 
P.O. Box 20126 
Lansing, Michigan 48901 
Phone: (517) 335-3234 

OFFICIAL COUNTY VOTE TOTALS 
(Summary of County Canvasser's Statement) 

Primary Election 
Tuesday, August 4, 2020 

County: GRATIOT (29) (Office Code: 05000000): 

United States Senator 6 Year Term (1) Position 

DEM Peters, Gary 

REP James, John 

received TWO THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED FIFTEEN 

received FIVE THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED SIXTY FOUR 

The total number of votes cast for (Office Code: 05000000): 
United States Senator 6 Year Term (1) Position 

was SEVEN THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED SEVENTY NINE 

votes. 

votes. 

votes. 

Number of 
Votes 

2115 

5764 

7879 

(Enter the sum of the votes cast for ONLY the candidates listed above. DO NOT include write-in votes cast for individuals who did not submit a Declaration of Intent form.) 
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MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
Bureau Of Elections 
P.O. Box 20126 
Lansing, Michigan 48901 
Phone: (517) 335-3234 

) 

OFFICIAL COUNTY VOTE TOTALS 
(Summary of County Canvasser's Statement) 

Primary Election 
Tuesday, August 4, 2020 

County: GRATIOT (29) (Office Code: 06004000): 

4th District Representative in Congress 2 Year Term (1) Position 

DEM Feig, Anthony D 

DEM Hilliard, Jerry 

REP Moolenaar, John 

received NINE HUNDRED TWO 

received ONE THOUSAND NINETY NINE 

received FIVE THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED SIX 

The total number of votes cast for (Office Code: 06004000): 
4th District Representative in Congress 2 Year Term (1) Position 

was SEVEN THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED SEVEN 

votes. 

votes. 

votes. 

votes. 

:) 

Number of 
Votes 

902 

1099 

5906 

7907 

(Enter the sum of the votes cast for ONLY the candidates listed above. DO NOT include write-in votes cast for individuals who did not submit a Declaration of Intent form.) 
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MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
Bureau Of Elections 
P.O. Box 20126 
Lansing, Michigan 48901 
Phone: (517) 335-3234 

OFFICIAL COUNTY VOTE TOTALS 
(Summary of County Canvasser's Statement) 

Primary Election 
Tuesday, August 4, 2020 

County: GRATIOT (29) (Office Code: 08070000): 

70th District Representative in State Legislature 2 Year Term (1) Position 

DEM Garvey, Karen 

REP Alexander, Greg 

REP Comden, Christopher 

REP Outman, Pat 

REP Puckerin, Arturo 

REP Ross, Martin 

received ONE THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED SEVENTEEN 

received ONE HUNDRED FORTY FIVE 

received TWO HUNDRED TWENTY FIVE 

received ONE THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED NINETY 

received ONE HUNDRED FORTY NINE 

received THREE HUNDRED ONE 

The total number of votes cast for (Office Code: 08070000): 
70th District Representative in State Legislature 2 Year Term (1) Position 

was THREE THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED TWENTY SEVEN 

Number of 
Votes 

votes. 1117 

votes. 145 

votes. 225 

votes. 1790 

votes. 149 

votes. 301 

votes. 3727 

(Enter the sum of the votes cast for ONLY the candidates listed above. DO NOT include write-in votes cast for individuals who did not submit a Declaration oflntent form.) 

08/10/202c:17:54 C (e4 



~ 
MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
Bureau Of Elections 
P.O. Box 20126 
Lansing, Michigan 48901 
Phone: (517) 335-3234 

) 
OFFICIAL COUNTY VOTE TOTALS 

(Summary of County Canvasser's Statement) 
Primary Election 

Tuesday, August 4, 2020 

County: GRATIOT (29) (Office Code: 08093000): 

93rd District Representative in State Legislature 2 Year Term (1) Position 

DEM Rais, Muhammad Salman received EIGHT HUNDRED SIXTEEN 

REP Filler, Graham received THREE THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED SEVENTY NINE 

The total number of votes cast for (Office Code: 08093000): 
93rd District Representative in State Legislature 2 Year Term (1) Position 

was FOUR THOUSAND NINETY FIVE 

votes. 

votes. 

votes. 

) 

Number of 
Votes 

816 

3279 

4095 

(Enter the sum of the votes cast for ONLY the candidates listed above. DO NOT include write-in votes cast for individuals who did not submit a Declaration of Intent form.) 

08/10/2020 15:17:54 Page 5 



~ 
MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
Bureau Of Elections 
P.O. Box 20126 
Lansing, Michigan 48901 
Phone: (517) 335-3234 

State of Michigan County of GRATIOT ss. 

) 
OFFICIAL COUNTY VOTE TOTALS 

(Summary of County Canvasser's Statement) 
Primary Election 

Tuesday, August 4, 2020 

) 

We Hereby Certify, That the foregoing is a correct transcript of the Statement of the Board of County Canvassers, of the County of GRATIOT, of the 
votes given in such County for the indicated candidates at the Primary Election held on Tuesday, August 4, 2020, as appears from the original 
statement on file in the office of the County Clerk. 

In Witness Whereof, we have hereunto set our hands and caused to be affixed the Seal of the Circuit Court 
for the County of GRATIOT. 
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CANVASS OF VOTES CAST 

AT THE ELECTION 

HELD ON 

August 4, 2020 

AND CANVASSED BY THE BOARD OF CANVASSERS 

OF GRATIOT COUNTY, MICHIGAN 

ANGIE THOMPSON 
GRATIOT COUNTY CLERK 



STATEMENT OF VOTES 
County Offices 

The whole number of votes given for the office of 
Prosecutin2: Attorney 
Was Five Thousand Seven Hundred Sixty 
for the followinq named persons: 

Keith J. Kushion (R) received Five Thousand Seven 
Hundred Sixtv 

received 

received 

votes 

votes 

votes 

TOTAL VOTES: 

The whole number of votes given for the office of 
Sheriff 
Was Six Thousand Three hundred and Ninety Seven 
for the followinq named persons: 

Wayne Buck Andrews received One Thousand Eight Hundred votes 
(R) Twenty Six 

Michael Morris (R) received Four Thousand Five Hundred votes 
Seventy One 

received votes 

TOTAL VOTES: 

The whole number of votes given for the office of 
Clerk 
Was Five Thousand Eiqht Hundred and Eleven 
for the followinq named persons: 

Angie Thompson (R) received Five Thousand Eight Hundred votes 

Canvass Certification 
Gratiot County, Michigan 

received 

and Eleven 

votes 

TOTAL VOTES: 

PUT FIGURES 
INTHIS 

COLUMN 

5,760 

5,760 

PUT FIGURES 
INTHIS 

COLUMN 

1,826 

4,571 

6,397 

PUT FIGURES 
INTHIS 

COLUMN 

5,811 

5,811 

2 



STATEMENT OF VOTES 
County Offices, Continued 

The whole number of votes given for the office of 
Treasurer 
Was Six Thousand and Ninety Six 
for the following named persons: 

Terri Ball (R) received Two Thousand Three Hundred 
Thirty Four 

Kelly King (R) received One Thousand Nine Hundred 
Fifty 

One Thousand Eight Hundred 
Michelle Thomas (R) received Twelve 

votes 

votes 

votes 

TOTAL VOTES: 

The whole number of votes given for the office of 
Re~ister of Deeds 
Was Five Thousand Eight Hundred Eighteen 
for the following named persons: 

Mary Merchant (R) received Five Thousand Eight Hundred votes 
Eighteen 

received votes 

TOTAL VOTES: 

The whole number of votes given for the office of 
County Road Commissioner 
Was Five Thousand Six Hundred Twenty One 
for the following named persons: 

Wesley Federspiel (R) Received Five Thousand Six Hundred votes 

Canvass Certification 
Gratiot County, Michigan 

received 

Twenty One 

votes 

TOTAL VOTES: 

PUT FIGURES 
INTHIS 

COLUMN 

2,334 

1,950 

1,812 

6,096 

PUT FIGURES 
INTHIS 

COLUMN 

5,818 

5,818 

PUT FIGURES 
INTHIS 

COLUMN 

5,621 

5,621 

3 



STATEMENT OF VOTES 
County Offices, Continued 

The whole number of votes given for the office of 
Drain Commissioner 
Was Six Thousand Three Hundred Twelve 
for the followinQ named persons: 

Bernard James Barnes received Three Thousand Three 
(R) Hundred Ninety 

Two Thousand Nine Hundred 
Brian Denman (R) received Twenty Two 

received 

votes 

votes 

votes 

TOTAL VOTES: 

Canvass Certification 
Gratiot County, Michigan 

PUT FIGURES 
INTHIS 

COLUMN 

3,390 

2,922 

6,312 

.J 

4 



STATEMENT OF VOTES 
County Commissioner 

The whole number of votes given for the office of 
County Commissioner 1st District 
Was One Thousand Fifty One 
for the following named persons: 

Jen Lobdell (D) received Two Hundred Fifty Eight 
One Hundred Ninety Five 

David Wier (D) received 

One Thousand Fifty One 
Chuck Murohy (R) received 

votes 

votes 

votes 

TOTAL VOTES: 

The whole number of votes given for the office of 
County Commissioner 2nd District 
Was One Thousand Five Hundred Forty Three 
for the following named persons: 

Three Hundred Forty Two 
Rex Smith (D) received votes 

Six Hundred Four 
Jan Bunting received votes 

Five Hundred Ninety Seven 
Earl Hunt received votes 

TOTAL VOTES: 

The whole number of votes given for the office of 
County Commissioner 3rd District 
Was One Thousand Two Hundred Twenty Five 
for the following named persons: 

One Thousand Two Hundred 
Samuel A. Smith (R) 

Canvass Certification 
Gratiot County, Michigan 

received 

received 

Twenty Five votes 

votes 

TOTAL VOTES: 

PUT FIGURES 
INTHIS 

COLUMN 

258 

195 

1,051 

1,504 

PUT FIGURES 
INTHIS 

COLUMN 

342 

604 

597 

1,543 

PUT FIGURES 
INTHIS 

COLUMN 

1,225 

1,225 
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STATEMENT OF VOTES 
County Commissioner, Continued 

The whole number of votes given for the office of 
County Commissioner 4th District 
Was One Thousand One Hundred Eighty 
for the following named persons: 

Four Hundred Eleven 
Tim Lambrecht (D) received votes 

Five Hundred Thirty Two 
John Lemmermann (R) received votes 

Two Hundred Thirty Seven 
Sara Ann Vasquez (R) received votes 

TOTAL VOTES: 

The whole number of votes given for the office of 
County Commissioner 5th District 
Was One Thousand Nine Hundred Eighty 
for the following named persons: 

Three Hundred Twenty 
Eric Cordray (D) received votes 

Eight Hundred Forty Eight 
George Bailey (R) received votes 

Eight Hundred Twelve 
Brett Baublitz (R) received votes 

TOTAL VOTES: 

Canvass Certification 
Gratiot County, Michigan 

PUT FIGURES 
INTHIS 

COLUMN 

411 

532 

237 

1,180 

PUT FIGURES 
INTHIS 

COLUMN 

320 

848 

812 

1,980 

6 



STATEMENT OF VOTES 
Arcada Township 

The whole number of votes given for the office of 
Arcada Township Supervisor 
for the following named persons was: Three Hundred Two 

Three Hundred Two 
Douglas L. Merchant (R) received 

received 

votes 

votes 

TOTAL VOTES: 

The whole number of votes given for the office of 
Arcada Township Clerk 
for the following named persons was: Two Hundred Ninety Four 

received 
Two Hundred Ninety Four 

Laureen Baxter (R) votes 

received votes 

TOTAL VOTES: 

The whole number of votes given for the office of 
Arcada Township Treasurer 
for the following named persons was: Two Hundred Ninety Five 

Mary L. Redman (R) received Two Hundred Ninety Five votes 

TOTAL VOTES: 

The whole number of votes given for the office of 
Arcada Township Trustee 
for the following named persons was: Four Hundred Ninety Three 

received 
Two Hundred Twenty Four 

Conrad S. Bovee (R) votes 
One Hundred Eighteen 

Kurt Fellows (R) received votes 
One Hundred Fifty One 

David Ringle (R) received votes 

TOTAL VOTES: 

Canvass Certification 
Gratiot County, Michigan 

PUT FIGURES 
INTHIS 

COLUMN 

302 

302 

PUT FIGURES 
INTHIS 

COLUMN 

294 

294 

PUT FIGURES 
INTHIS 

COLUMN 

295 

295 

PUT FIGURES 
INTHIS 

COLUMN 

224 
118 

151 

493 
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STATEMENT OF VOTES 
Bethany Township 

The whole number of votes given for the office of 
Bethany Township Supervisor 
for the following named persons was: Three Hundred Twenty Seven 

received 
Thirty Eight 

Donald Long (D) votes 

Greg Mikek (R) received Two Hundred Eight Nine votes 

TOTAL VOTES: 

The whole number of votes given for the office of 
Bethany Township Clerk 
for the followinQ named persons was: Two Hundred Ninety Five 

Tracy Howd (R) received Two Hundred Ninety Five votes 

TOTAL VOTES: 

The whole number of votes given for the office of 
Bethany Township Treasurer 
for the following named persons was:Two Hundred Eighty Three 

Two Hundred Eighty Three 
Darryl K. Fowler (R) received votes 

TOTAL VOTES: 

The whole number of votes given for the office of 
Bethany Township Trustee 
for the following named persons was: Four Hundred Fifty Three 

Brian Devine (R) received One Hundred Sixty votes 
One Hundred Seventy Five 

Kent Humm (R) received votes 
One Hundred Eighteen 

Calvin Ray Morris (R) received votes 

received votes 

TOTAL VOTES: 

Canvass Certification 
Gratiot County, Michigan 

PUT FIGURES 
INTHIS 

COLUMN 

38 
289 

327 

PUT FIGURES 
INTHIS 

COLUMN 

295 

295 

PUT FIGURES 
INTHIS 

COLUMN 

283 

283 

PUT FIGURES 
INTHIS 

COLUMN 

160 

175 

118 

453 
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STATEMENT OF VOTES 
Elba Township 

The whole number of votes given for the office of 
Elba Township Supervisor 
for the followinQ named persons was: 

received 

received 

votes 

votes 

TOTAL VOTES: 

The whole number of votes given for the office of 
Elba Township Clerk 
for the followinQ named persons was: One Hundred Sixty Four 

One Hundred Sixty Four 
Madalin C. Morris (R) received votes 

received votes 

TOTAL VOTES: 

The whole number of votes given for the office of 
Elba Township Treasurer 
for the following named persons was: One Hundred Eighty Nine 

Seventy One 
Crystal Mitchell (R) received votes 

Kelly Strnad (R) received 
One Hundred Eighteen 

votes 

TOTAL VOTES: 

The whole number of votes given for the office of 
Elba Township Trustee 
for the followinQ named persons was: One Hundred Two 

Thomas J. Bradley (D) 

Connie Stehlik (D) 

Canvass Certification 
Gratiot County, Michigan 

received 

received 

Fifty Two votes 

Fifty votes 

TOTAL VOTES: 

PUT FIGURES 
INTHIS 

COLUMN 

PUT FIGURES 
INTHIS 

COLUMN 

164 

164 

PUT FIGURES 
INTHIS 

COLUMN 

71 

118 

189 

PUT FIGURES 
INTHIS 

COLUMN 

52 

50 

102 

9 



STATEMENT OF VOTES 
Emerson Township 

The whole number of votes given for the office of 
Emerson Township Supervisor 
for the following named persons was: One Hundred Ninety Five 

James Weburg (R) received One Hundred Ninety Five 

received 

votes 

votes 

TOTAL VOTES: 

The whole number of votes given for the office of 
Emerson Township Clerk 
for the following named persons was: One Hundred Ninety One 

Jodie Reeves (R) received One Hundred Ninety One votes 

received votes 

TOTAL VOTES: 

The whole number of votes given for the office of 
Emerson Township Treasurer 
for the following named persons was: One Hundred Eiohtv Five 

Lori Kindel (R) received 
One Hundred Eighty Five 

votes 

received votes 

TOTAL VOTES: 

The whole number of votes given for the office of 
Emerson Township Trustee 
for the following named persons was: Two Hundred Eiqhty Three 

Marc Coon (R) received One Hundred Twelve votes 

Michael Reeves (R) received 
One Hundred Seventy One 

votes 

TOTAL VOTES: 

Canvass Certification 
Gratiot County, Michigan 

PUT FIGURES 
INTHIS 

COLUMN 

195 

195 

PUT FIGURES 
INTHIS 

COLUMN 

191 

191 

PUT FIGURES 
INTHIS 

COLUMN 

185 

185 

PUT FIGURES 
INTHIS 

COLUMN 

112 

171 

283 
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STATEMENT OF VOTES 
Fulton Township, Continued 

The whole number of votes given for the office of 
Fulton Township Trustee 
for the following named persons was: Nine Hundred Twenty One 

Diane Conroy-Kellogg received One Hundred Thirty 
(D) 

Two Hundred Seven 
Robert Baxter (R) received 

One Hundred Sixty 
Katherine Bentley (R) received 

One Hundred Seven 
Bryon Duane Burgtorf received 

(R) 
Three Hundred Seventeen 

Michael E. Oberlitner received 

(R) 

votes 

votes 

votes 

votes 

votes 

TOTAL VOTES: 

Canvass Certification 
Gratiot County, Michigan 

PUT FIGURES 
INTHIS 

COLUMN 

130 

207 

160 

107 

317 

921 
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STATEMENT OF VOTES 
Fulton Township 

The whole number of votes given for the office of 
Fulton Township Supervisor 
for the followinQ named persons was: Four Hundred Eiqhtv Four 

One Hundred Seventy Six 
Elaine Burnham (R) received votes 

Three Hundred Eight 
Denise Rossman (R) received votes 

TOTAL VOTES: 

The whole number of votes given for the office of 
Fulton Township Clerk 
for the following named persons was: Four Hundred Thirtv Four 

Chad Marecek (R) received Four Hundred Thirtv Four votes 

TOTAL VOTES: 

The whole number of votes given for the office of 
Fulton Township Treasurer 
for the followinq named persons was: Five Hundred Fifty Four 

One Hundred Twenty Eight 
Julie Henry (D) received votes 

Melissa Zemla (R) received 
Four Hundred Twenty Six 

votes 

TOTAL VOTES: 

Canvass Certification 
Gratiot County, Michigan 

PUT FIGURES 
INTHIS 

COLUMN 

176 

308 

484 

PUT FIGURES 
INTHIS 

COLUMN 

434 

434 

PUT FIGURES 
INTHIS 

COLUMN 

128 

426 

554 
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STATEMENT OF VOTES 
Hamilton Township 

The whole number of votes given for the office of 
Hamilton Township Supervisor 
for the following named persons was: 

received 

received 

The whole number of votes given for the office of 
Hamilton Township Clerk 
for the followinq named persons was: 

received 

received 

The whole number of votes given for the office of 
Hamilton Township Treasurer 
for the following named persons was: 

received 

received 

The whole number of votes given for the office of 
Hamilton Township Trustee 
for the following named persons was: 

Canvass Certification 
Gratiot County, Michigan 

received 

received 

votes 

votes 

TOTAL VOTES: 

votes 

votes 

TOTAL VOTES: 

votes 

votes 

TOTAL VOTES: 

votes 

votes 

TOTAL VOTES: 

PUT FIGURES 
INTHIS 

COLUMN 

PUT FIGURES 
INTHIS 

COLUMN 

PUT FIGURES 
INTHIS 

COLUMN 

PUT FIGURES 
INTHIS 

COLUMN 

13 



STATEMENT OF VOTES 
a aye e owns Ip L f tt T h. 

The whole number of votes given for the office of 
Lafayette Township Supervisor 
for the following named persons was: One Hundred Twenty Three 

Justin W. Stoneman (R) received One Hundred Twenty Three votes 

received votes 

TOTAL VOTES: 

The whole number of votes given for the office of 
Lafayette Township Clerk 
for the following named persons was: One Hundred Twenty Seven 

One Hundred Twenty Seven 
Corey Schaub (R) received votes 

received votes 

TOTAL VOTES: 

The whole number of votes given for the office of 
Lafayette Township Treasurer 
for the following named persons was: One Hundred Twenty Six 

Bonnie Aldrich (R) received One Hundred Twenty Six votes 

TOTAL VOTES: 

The whole number of votes given for the office of 
Lafayette Township Trustee 
for the following named persons was: One Hundred Twenty Five 

Nora R. Coltharp (R) received One Hundred Twenty Five votes 

received votes 

TOTAL VOTES: 

Canvass Certification 
Gratiot County, Michigan 

PUT FIGURES 
INTHIS 

COLUMN 

123 

123 

PUT FIGURES 
INTHIS 

COLUMN 

127 

127 

PUT FIGURES 
INTHIS 

COLUMN 

126 

126 

PUT FIGURES 
INTHIS 

COLUMN 

125 

125 
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STATEMENT OF VOTES 
New Haven Township 

The whole number of votes given for the office of 
New Haven Township Supervisor 
for the following named persons was: One Hundred Forty Three 

Dirk R. Longanbach (R) received One Hundred Forty Three 

received 

votes 

votes 

TOTAL VOTES: 

The whole number of votes given for the office of 
New Haven Township Clerk 
for the following named persons was: Thirty Seven 

Candy Lynn Smith t Thirty Seven 
received votes 

received votes 

TOTAL VOTES: 

The whole number of votes given for the office of 
New Haven Township Treasurer 
for the followinQ named persons was:One Hundred Forty Three 

Kathy J. Doran (R) received One Hundred Forty Three votes 

received votes 

TOTAL VOTES: 

The whole number of votes given for the office of 
New Haven Township Trustee 
for the followinQ named persons was: Two Hundred Ten 

One Hundred Five 
Francine M. Barnes (R) received votes 

One Hundred Five 
Brian D. Smith (R) received votes 

- , n----~1, (D) received votes 

TOTAL VOTES: 

Canvass Certification 
Gratiot County, Michigan 

PUT FIGURES 
INTHIS 

COLUMN 

143 

143 

PUT FIGURES 
INTHIS 

COLUMN 

37 

37 

PUT FIGURES 
INTHIS 

COLUMN 

143 

143 

PUT FIGURES 
INTHIS 

COLUMN 

105 

105 

210 
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STATEMENT OF VOTES 
Newark Township 

The whole number of votes given for the office of 
Newark Township Supervisor 
for the following named persons was: One Hundred Eighty Nine 

One Hundred Eighty Nine 
Rebecca J. Roslund (R) received 

received 

votes 

votes 

TOTAL VOTES: 

The whole number of votes given for the office of 
Newark Township Clerk 
for the following named persons was: Forty Four 

Tamey Skinner (D) received Forty Four votes 

received votes 

TOTAL VOTES: 

The whole number of votes given for the office of 
Newark Township Treasurer 
for the following named persons was: One Hundred Eighty Seven 

One Hundred Eighty Seven 
Tessa Sue Zuker (R) received votes 

received votes 

TOTAL VOTES: 

The whole number of votes given for the office of 
Newark Township Trustee 
for the following named persons was: Two Hundred Eighty One 

Christopher Bovee (R) received One Hundred Fifty Seven votes 
One Hundred Twenty Four 

Tyler J. Moomey (R) received votes 

received votes 

TOTAL VOTES: 

Canvass Certification 
Gratiot County, Michigan 

PUT FIGURES 
INTHIS 

COLUMN 

189 

189 

PUT FIGURES 
INTHIS 

COLUMN 

44 

44 

PUT FIGURES 
INTHIS 

COLUMN 

187 

187 

PUT FIGURES 
INTHIS 

COLUMN 

157 

124 

281 
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-
STATEMENT OF VOTES 
North Shade Township 

The whole number of votes given for the office of 
PUT FIGURES 

North Shade Township Supervisor INTHIS 

for the following named persons was: One Hundred Seventeen COLUMN 

One Hundred Seventeen 117 
John Peck (R) received votes 

received votes 

TOTAL VOTES: 117 

The whole number of votes given for the office of 
PUT FIGURES 

North Shade Township Clerk INTHIS 

for the followinQ named persons was: One Hundred EiQhteen COLUMN 

One Hundred Eighteen 118 
Kathy Keiffer (R) received votes 

received votes 

TOTAL VOTES: 118 ,. ~ 

The whole number of votes given for the office of 
PUT FIGURES 

North Shade Township Treasurer INTHIS 

for the followinQ named persons was: One Hundred Twenty COLUMN 

120 
Scott Friesen (R) received One Hundred Twenty votes 

received votes 

TOTAL VOTES: 120 

The whole number of votes given for the office of 
PUT FIGURES 

North Shade Township Trustee INTHIS 

for the following named persons was: One Hundred Seventy Five COLUMN 

Eighty Five 85 
Arthur Kurtze (R) received votes 

Ninety 90 
Tyler Wilson (R) received votes 

received votes 

Ill TOTAL VOTES: 175 

Canvass Certification 
Gratiot County, Michigan 

17 



STATEMENT OF VOTES 
North Star Township 

The whole number of votes given for the office of 
North Star Township Supervisor 
for the followinQ named persons was: One Hundred Eighty Four 

John R. Hardman (R) received One Hundred Eighty Four 

received 

votes 

votes 

TOTAL VOTES: 

The whole number of votes given for the office of 
North Star Township Clerk 
for the following named persons was: One Hundred Ninety Two 

Heidi Drowley (R) received One Hundred Ninety Two votes 

received 

The whole number of votes given for the office of 
North Star Township Treasurer 
for the followinQ named persons was: 

received 

received 

The whole number of votes given for the office of 
North Star Township Trustee 
for the followinQ named persons was: Fifty Three 

Brett Fidler (D) 

~ 

Canvass Certification 
Gratiot County, Michigan 

received 
Fifty Three 

received 

received 

votes 

TOTAL VOTES: 

votes 

votes 

TOTAL VOTES: 

votes 

votes 

votes 
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STATEMENT OF VOTES 
Pine River Township 

The whole number of votes given for the office of 
Pine River Township Supervisor 
for the following named persons was:Three Hundred Ninety Eight 

Kevin D. Beeson (R) received Three Hundred Ninety Eight 

received 

votes 

votes 

TOTAL VOTES: 

The whole number of votes given for the office of 
Pine River Township Clerk 
for the following named persons was: Three Hundred Ninety Eight 

Three Hundred Ninety Eight 
Andi Whitmore (R) received votes 

Mike Rademacher (R) received votes 

TOTAL VOTES: 

The whole number of votes given for the office of 
Pine River Township Treasurer 
for the following named persons was: Four Hundred 

Four Hundred 
Todd J. Moeggenborg received votes 
(R) 

received votes 

TOTAL VOTES: 

The whole number of votes given for the office of 
Pine River Township Trustee 
for the following named persons was: Six Hundred Forty Eight 

Jeff Jon Baker (R) received Three Hundred Twenty Two votes 

David P. Best (R) received Three Hundred Twenty Six votes 

received votes 

TOTAL VOTES: 
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STATEMENT OF VOTES 
Seville Township 

The whole number of votes given for the office of 
Seville Township Supervisor 
for the following named persons was: Three Hundred Ninety Three 
Tish Mallory (R) Three Hundred Ninety Three 

received votes 

TOTAL VOTES: 

The whole number of votes given for the office of 
Seville Township Clerk 
for the following named persons was: Four Hundred Five 

Four Hundred Five 
Terresa G. Frisbie (R) received votes 

TOTAL VOTES: 

The whole number of votes given for the office of 
Seville Township Treasurer 
for the following named persons was: Three Hundred Ninety Eight 

Three Hundred Ninety Eight 
Ashlee Gibson-Smith received votes 
(R) 

TOTAL VOTES: 

The whole number of votes given for the office of 
Seville Township Trustee 
for the followinQ named persons was: EiQht Hundred EiQhtv Two 

One Hundred Ninety Eight 
Raelyn Alward (R) received votes 

Two Hundred Sixty One 
Douglas Brecht (R) received votes 

Two Hundred Five 
Tammy Campbell received votes 

Two Hundred Eighteen 
Michale Miller received votes 

TOTAL VOTES: 

Canvass Certification 
Gratiot County, Michigan 

PUT FIGURES 
INTHIS 

COLUMN 

393 

393 

PUT FIGURES 
INTHIS 

COLUMN 

405 

405 

PUT FIGURES 
INTHIS 

COLUMN 

398 

398 

PUT FIGURES 
INTHIS 

COLUMN 

198 

261 

205 

218 

882 

20 



STATEMENT OF VOTES 
Sumner Township 

The whole number of votes given for the office of 
Sumner Township Supervisor 
for the followinq named persons was: Three Hundred Twenty Eight 

Ronald E. Hunt, Jr. received Three Hundred Twenty Eight votes 
(R) 

TOTAL VOTES: 

The whole number of votes given for the office of 
Sumner Township Clerk 
for the followinq named persons was: Three Hundred Thirty Five 

Carlene McGill (R) received Three Hundred Thirty Five votes 

received votes 

TOTAL VOTES: 

The whole number of votes given for the office of 
Sumner Township Treasurer 
for the followinq named persons was: Three Hundred Thirty Nine 

Three Hundred Thirty Nine 
Angela Martin (R) received votes 

received votes 

TOTAL VOTES: 

The whole number of votes given for the office of 
Sumner Township Trustee 
for the following named persons was: Four Hundred Eighty Two 

Two Hundred Fifty Seven 
Scott T. Beagle (R) received votes 

Two Hundre Twenty Five 
Aaron L. Van Hom (R) received votes 

received votes 

TOTAL VOTES: 
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STATEMENT OF VOTES 
Washington Township 

The whole number of votes given for the office of 
Washineton Township Supervisor 
for the following named persons was: One Hundred Sixtv 

One Hundred Sixty 
Howard Whaley (R) received 

received 

votes 

votes 

TOTAL VOTES: 

The whole number of votes given for the office of 
Washinsrton Township Clerk 
for the followinQ named persons was: One Hundred Fifty Nine 

One Hundred Fifty Nine 
Laura Crocker (R) received votes 

received votes 

TOTAL VOTES: 

The whole number of votes given for the office of 
Washineton Township Treasurer 
for the following named persons was: One Hundred Fifty Seven 

One Hundred Fifty Seven 
Kevin Whaley (R) received votes 

received votes 

TOTAL VOTES: 

The whole number of votes given for the office of 
Washineton Township Trustee 
for the following named persons was: One Hundred Sixty 

One Hundred Sixty 
Eric Whitford (R) received votes 

received votes 

received votes 

TOTAL VOTES: 
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STATEMENT OF VOTES 
Wheeler Township 

The whole number of votes given for the office of 
Wheeler Township Supervisor 
for the following named persons was: Four Hundred Thirteen 

Jerome N. Rohde (R) received Four Hundred Thirteen 

received 

votes 

votes 

TOTAL VOTES: 

The whole number of votes given for the office of 
Wheeler Township Clerk 
for the followino named persons was: Four Hundred Thirtv Two 

Kelly A. Bushre (R) received Four Hundred Thirty Two votes 

TOTAL VOTES: 

The whole number of votes given for the office of 
Wheeler Township Treasurer 
for the following named persons was: Four Hundred Twentv One 

Marguerite A. Cooper received 
Four Hundred Twenty One 

votes 
(R) 

TOTAL VOTES: 

The whole number of votes given for the office of 
Wheeler Township Trustee 
for the followino named persons was: Six Hundred Seventy Five 

Brian K. Goward (R) received 
Three Hundred Sixty Three 

votes 

Neil C. Jenkins (D) received Three Hundred Twelve votes 

TOTAL VOTES: 
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STAT£M£NT OF VOTES 
PROPOSALS 

The votes given for the following proposal: 

Gratiot County Parks, Trails, and 
Recreation Program Millage Proposal 

For the sole purpose of providing funding necessary for creating, operating, 
maintaining and improving countywide parks, trails, and recreational 
programs within Gratiot County, including parks, trails, and recreational 
programs of Gratiot County and public parks and trails of townships, cities 
and villages within the County of Gratiot, shall the Constitutional limitation 
imposed under Article IX, Sec. 6 of the Michigan Constitution upon the total 
amount of taxes which may be assessed in one (1) year upon all property 
within the County of Gratiot, Michigan, be increased by the same level 
authorized by the voters in 2004, and shall the County be authorized to levy, 
up to 0.3500 of one (1) mill ($0.3500 per $1,000 of taxable value) for a period 
of eight (8) years, 2020 through 2027, inclusive? 

If approved and levied in full, this millage will raise an estimated 
$_516, 733 .26 _____ for funding a countywide parks, trails and 
recreation program in Gratiot County in the first calendar year of the levy 
based on taxable value. A portion of the millage may be disbursed to 
townships, cities, and villages within Gratiot County for funding countywide 
parks and trails as the County Board determines appropriate. As required by 
State law, a small portion of the millage may be captured by the Downtown 
Development Authority of the City of St. Louis; and the Brownfield 
Redevelopment Authorities of Gratiot County, the Cities of Alma and St. 
Louis, the Village of Ashley, and the Township of Elba. 

Total number of votes given for and against the proposal was: 
Eight Thousand One Hundred Seventy Nine 

(written in words) 

of which votes were marked YES: 
Five Thousand Two Hundred Forty Seven 

(written in words) 

of which votes were marked NO: 

Two Thousand Nine Hundred Thirty Two 

Canvass Certification 
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STATEMENT OF VOTES 

The votes given for the following proposal: 

Proposed Amendment to Chapter VIII, Section A of the Charter 
of the City of Ithaca. 

Charter Amendment Proposal 

Shall the Charter of the City of Ithaca be amended for the purpose 
of providing emergency services equipment and operations in the 

City by levy and collection of one and one-half (1.50) additional mills 
per year for three (3) years, beginning in 2021? If approved, it is 

estimated that 1.50 mills would raise approximately $99,490 when 
first levied in 2021. 

Total number of votes given for and against the proposal was: 

Canvass Certification 
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Eight Hundred Ninety 
(written in words) 

of which votes were marked YES: 

Six Hundred and Sixty 
(written in words) 

of which votes were marked NO: 

Two Hundred Thirty 
(written in words) 
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STATEMENT OF VOTES 
(Proposals) 

The votes given for the following proposal: 
(INSERT PROPOSAL LANGUAGE BELOW-) 

Proposed Amendment of Sections C and D of Chapter VI of the 
Charter of the City of Ithaca. 

Charter Amendment Proposal 

Shall Sections C and D of Chapter VI of the Charter of the 
City of Ithaca be amended to shift certain duties of the City 
Clerk to the City Treasurer, including responsibility for 
maintaining the city's financial accounts, keeping the 
council informed of the city's financial affairs, and being 
the city's budget officer unless the council designates 
another city officer to be the city's budget officer? 

Total number of votes given for and against the proposal was: 

Canvass Certification 
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Eight Hundred Seventy Five 
(written in words) 

of which votes were marked YES: 
Six Hundred Thirty Nine 

(written in words) 

of which votes were marked NO: 

Two Hundred Thirty Six 
(written in words) 

TOTAL VOTES: 
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STATEMENT OF VOTES 
(Proposals) 

The votes given for the following proposal: 
(INSERT PROPOSAL LANGUAGE BELOW-) 

EMERSON TOWNSHIP 
Fire and Rescue Millage 

Shall Emerson Township levy a millage rate ofup to 1.5 mills ($1.50 per 
$1,000.00 of taxable value) in the tax limitation imposed under Article IX, 
Section 6 of the Michigan Constitution 
for four years, 2021-2024 inclusive, for fire protection and rescue service? 
This is a renewal of the previous millage. The estimated amount of 
revenue that will be collected in the first year that the millage is authorized 
and levied is an estimated amount of $150,000.00. 

Total number of votes given for and against the proposal was: 

Canvass Certification 
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Two Hundred Sixty Four 
(written in words) 

of which votes were marked YES: 

Two Hundred Ninteen 
(written in words) 

of which votes were marked NO: 

Forty Five 
(written in words) 

TOTAL VOTES: 
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264 

219 

45 

264 
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STATEMENT OF VOTES 
(Proposals) 

The votes given for the following proposal: 
(INSERT PROPOSAL LANGUAGE BELOW:) 

EMERSON TOWNSHIP 
Road Construction and Maintenance Millage 

Shall Emerson Township levy a millage rate of up to 1.5 mills ($1.50 per 
$1,000.00 of taxable value) in the tax limitation imposed under Article IX, 
Section 6 of the Michigan Constitution for four years, 2021-2024 inclusive, 
for road construction and maintenance? This is a renewal of the previous 
millage. The estimated amount of revenue that will be collected in the first 
year that the millage is authorized and levied is an estimated amount of 
$150,000.00. 

Total number of votes given for and against the proposal was: 

Canvass Certification 
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Two Hundred Sixty Two 
(written in words) 

of which votes were marked YES: 

Two Hundred One 
(written in words) 

of which votes were marked NO: 

Sixty One 
(written in words) 

TOTAL VOTES: 
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201 

61 
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Proposed Amendment to 
Chapter VIII, Section A of 
the Charter of the City of 

Ithaca. 
Charter Amendment 

Proposal 

Shall the Charter of 
the City of Ithaca be 
amended for the 
purpose of providing 
emergency services 
equipment and 
operations in the City 
by levy and collection 
of one and one-half 
(1.50) additional mills 
per year for three (3) 
years, beginning m 
2021? If approved, it 
is estimated that 1.50 
mills would raise 
approximately $99,490 
when first levied 
2021. 
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Proposed Amendment of 
Sections C and D of Chapter 
VI of the Charter of the City 

of Ithaca. 
Charter Amendment 

Proposal 

Shall Sections C and D 
of Chapter VI of the 
Charter of the City of 
Ithaca be amended to 
shift certain duties of 
the City Clerk to the 
City Treasurer, 
including 
responsibility for 
maintaining the city's 
financial accounts, 
keeping the council 
informed of the city's 
financial affairs, and 
being the city's budget 
officer unless the 
council designates 
another city officer to 
be the city's budget 
officer? 
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STATEMENT OF VOTES 
(Proposals) 

The votes given for the following proposal: 
{INSERT PROPOSAL LANGUAGE BELOW:) 

FULTON TOWNSHIP MILLAGE RENEWAL 
ROAD, STREET, AND BRIDGE IMPROVEMENTS AND 

MAINTENANCE 

Shall the expired previous voted increase in the tax limitation 
imposed under Article IX, Sec. 6 of the Michigan Constitution in 
Fulton Township of 1 mill ($1.00 per $1,000 of taxable value), 
reduced to 0.9751 mills ($0.9751 per $1,000 of taxable value) by 
the required millage rollbacks, be renewed at 0.9751 mills ($0.9751 
per $1,000 of taxable value) and levied for four (4) years, 2020 
through 2023 inclusive, for the improvement and maintenance of 
public roads, streets, and bridges in the Township, raising an 
estimated $76,609.12 in 2020? 

Total number of votes given for and against the proposal was: 
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Six Hundred Seventy Six 
(written in words) 

of which votes were marked YES: 

Four Hundred Forty Two 
(written in words) 

of which votes were marked NO: 

Two Hundred Thirty Four 
(written in words) 

TOTAL VOTES: 
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(Proposals) 

The votes given for the following proposal: 
(INSERT PROPOSAL LANGUAGE BELOW-) 

LAFAYETTE TOWNSHIP 
ROADS AND BRIDGES MILLAGE 

LAFAYETTE TOWNSHIP ROADS AND BRIDGES 
MILLAGE Shall the previous voted increase in the tax 
limitations imposed under Article IX, Sec. 6 of the 
Michigan Constitution in Lafayette Township, of2.4972 
mills ($2.4972 per $1,000 of taxable value), reduced to 
2.433 mills ($2.433 per $1,000 of taxable value) by the 
required millage rollbacks, be renewed at up to 2.433 
mills ($2.433 per $1,000 of taxable value) and levied for 
four ( 4) years, 2021 through 2024 inclusive, for road and 
bridge maintenance and construction, raising an estimated 
$205,960 in the first year the millage is levied? 

Total number of votes given for and against the proposal was: 

Canvass Certification 
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One Hundred Forty Six 
(written in words) 

of which votes were marked YES: 

One Hundred Fourteen 
(written in words) 

of which votes were marked NO: 

Thirty Two 
(written in words) 

TOTAL VOTES: 
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(Proposals) 

The votes given for the following proposal: 
(INSERT PROPOSAL LANGUAGE BELOW-) 

North Shade Township 
Renewal in Emergency Rescue and Fire Protection Services 

Millage 

Shall a renewal in the tax limitations imposed under Article IX, Section 6, 
of the Michigan Constitution of 0.5 ($.SO on each $1,000) of taxable valuation be 
levied and assessed upon property within the Township of North Shade for a 
period of four (4) years, 2020 through 2024 inclusive, for the purpose of 
Emergency Rescue Services Millage. This is a renewal to the current millage. The 
estimated amount of revenue that will be collected in the first year that the 
millage is authorized and levied is $16,236. 

Total number of votes given for and against the proposal was: 

Canvass Certification 
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One Hundred Fifty Three 
(written in words) 

of which votes were marked YES: 

One hundred thirty three 
(written in words) 

of which votes were marked NO: 
Twenty 

(written in words) 

TOTAL VOTES: 
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STATEMENT OF VOTES 
(Proposals) 

The votes given for the following proposal: 
(INSERT PROPOSAL LANGUAGE BELOW:) 

North Shade TOWNSHIP 
Renewal in Road and Bridge Millage 

Shall the expired previous voted increases in the tax limitations imposed 
under Article IX, Section 6, of the Michigan Constitution of 1.5 ($1.50 on each 
$1,000} of taxable valuation be renewed, levied and assessed upon property 
within the Township of North Shade for a period of four (4) years, 2020 through 
2024 inclusive, for the purpose of constructing, maintaining (including dust 
control), repairing and replacing streets, roads and bridges within the township? 
This is a renewal of an expired millage. The estimated amount of revenue that 
will be collected in the first year that the millage is authorized and levied is 
$48.708. 

Total number of votes given for and against the proposal was: 

Canvass Certification 
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One hundred fifty two 
(written in words) 

of which votes were marked YES: 

One hundred eighteen 
(written in words) 

of which votes were marked NO: 
Thirty-four 

(written in words) 

TOTAL VOTES: 
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NORTH STAR TOWNSHIP (E Received ~ Passed 

FIRE AND RESCUE EXTRA Having Sufficient Votes 

VOTED MILLAGE 
0Not was D Defeated 
Received 

BALLOT PROPOSAL 
RENEWAL 

Shall the previously voted 
increase in the 15-mill tax 
limitation, imposed under 
Article IX, Section 6, of the 
Michigan Constitution on 
general ad valorem taxes within 
North Star Township, be 
renewed at up to 1 mill ($1.00 
per $1,000 of 
taxable value) for the period of 
2020-2023 inclusive for the 

' purpose of defraying expenses 
for fire protection and rescue 
services within said township; 
and shall the township levy 
such renewal in millage for said 
purpose, thereby raising in the 
first year an estimated $ 
89,373? 

~ 
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STATEMENT OF VOTES 
(Proposals) 

The votes given for the following proposal: 
(INSERT PROPOSAL LANGUAGE BELOW-) 

SEVILLE TOWNSHIP 
ZONING ORDINANCE AMENDMENT REFERENDUM 

Shall Seville Township's "Ordinance to Amend the Zoning 
Ordinance of the Township of Seville to Provide for the 
Siting, Construction and Operation of Wind Energy Facilities 
as Special Use," adopted on January 8, 2020, which permits 
and regulates wind energy facilities in Seville Township, be 
approved? 

Total number of votes given for and against the proposal was: 

Canvass Certification 
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Six Hundred Forty Eight 
(written in words) 

of which votes were marked YES: 

Three Hundred Ninety Two 
(written in words) 

of which votes were marked NO: 

Two Hundred Fifty Six 
(written in words) 

TOTAL VOTES: 
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The votes given for the following proposal: 
(INSERT PROPOSAL LANGUAGE BELOW:) 

I FULTON SCHOOLS Bonding Proposal 

Shall Fulton Schools, Gratiot and Clinton Counties, Michigan, borrow the sum of 
not to exceed Nine Million Four Hundred Sixty Thousand Dollars ($9,460,000) 
and issue its general obligation unlimited tax bonds therefor for the purpose of: 

remodeling, equipping and re-equipping and furnishing and 
refurnishing school buildings; acquiring, installing, equipping or 
re-equipping school buildings for instructional technology; 
purchasing school buses; and developing and improving the site? 

The following is for informational purposes only: 

The estimated millage that will be levied for the proposed bonds in 2020 is 2.95 
mills ($2.95 on each $1,000 of taxable valuation). The maximum number of years 
the bonds may be outstanding, exclusive of any refunding, is twenty-eight (28) 
years. The estimated simple average annual millage anticipated to be required to 
retire this bond debt is 2.44 mills ($2.44 on each $1,000 of taxable valuation). 

The school district does not expect to borrow from the State to pay debt service on 
the bonds. The total amount of qualified bonds currently outstanding is $0. The 
total amount of qualified loans currently outstanding is $0. The estimated 
computed millage rate may change based on changes in certain circumstances. 

(Pursuant to State law, expenditure of bond proceeds must be audited and the 
proceeds cannot be used for repair or maintenance costs, teacher, administrator or 
employee salaries, or other operating expenses.) 

Total number of votes given for and against the proposal was: 

Canvass Certification 
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One thousand two hundred 
(written in words) 

of which votes were marked YES: 

Five Hundred Ninety Eight 
(written in words) 

of which votes were marked NO: 

Six Hundred and two 
(written in words) 

TOTAL VOTES: 
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The votes given for the following proposal: 
(INSERT PROPOSAL LANGUAGE BELOW:) 

II FULTON SCHOOLS Bonding Proposal 
Shall Fulton Schools, Gratiot and Clinton Counties, Michigan, borrow the sum of 
not to exceed Ten Million Two Hundred Thirty Thousand Dollars ($10,230,000) 
and issue its general obligation unlimited tax bonds therefor for the purpose of: 

erecting additions to school buildings; remodeling the 
middle/high school building; erecting a new concession, ticket 
booth and restroom building for the stadium; and preparing, 
developing and improving athletic fields and facilities and the 
site? 

The following is for informational purposes only: 

The estimated millage that will be levied for the proposed bonds in 2020 is 3.25 
mills ($3.25 on each $1,000 of taxable valuation). The maximum number of years 
the bonds may be outstanding, exclusive of any refunding, is twenty-eight (28) 
years. The estimated simple average annual millage anticipated to be required to 
retire this bond debt is 2.63 mills ($2.63 on each $1,000 of taxable valuation). 

The school district does not expect to borrow from the State to pay debt service on 
the bonds. The total amount of qualified bonds currently outstanding is $0. The 
total amount of qualified loans currently outstanding is $0. The estimated 
computed millage rate may change based on changes in certain circumstances. 

(Pursuant to State law, expenditure of bond proceeds must be audited and the 
proceeds cannot be used for repair or maintenance costs, teacher, administrator or 
employee salaries, or other operating expenses.) 

Total number of votes given for and against the proposal was: 

One thousand one hundred seventeen 

Canvass Certification 
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(written in words) 

of which votes were marked YES: 
Four Hundred Eight 

(written in words) 

of which votes were marked NO: 

Seven Hundred Sixty Nine 
(written in words) 
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The votes given for the following proposal: 

BRECKENRIDGE COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 
BONDING PROPOSAL 

Shall Breckenridge Community Schools, Gratiot, Midland and Saginaw 
Counties, Michigan, borrow the sum of not to exceed Fourteen Million 
Nine Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($14,950,000) and issue its general 
obligation unlimited tax bonds therefor, for the purpose of: 

erecting furnishing and equipping an addition to the elementary school building; 
remodeling, equipping and re-equipping and furnishing and refurnishing school 
buildings; acquiring, installing, equipping or re-equipping school buildings for 
instructional technology; purchasing school buses; and preparing, developing, 
improving and equipping athletic fields and facilities and sites? 

The following is for informational purposes only: 

The estimated millage that will be levied for the proposed bonds in 2020, 
under current law, is 2.15 mills ($2.15 on each $1,000 of taxable valuation) 
for a 1.50 mills net increase over the prior year's levy. The maximum 
number of years the bonds may be outstanding, exclusive of any refunding, 
is fifteen ( 15) years. The estimated simple average annual millage 
anticipated to be required to retire this bond debt is 3.49 mills ($3.49 on 
each $1,000 of taxable valuation). 

The school district does not expect to borrow from the State to pay debt 
service on the bonds. The total amount of qualified bonds currently 
outstanding is $2,405,000. The total amount of qualified loans currently 
outstanding is $0. The estimated computed millage rate may change based 
on changes in certain circumstances. 

(Pursuant to State law, expenditure of bond proceeds must be audited and the proceeds cannot be 
used for repair or maintenance costs, teacher, administrator or employee salaries, or other operating 
expenses.) 

Total number of votes given for and against the proposal was: 

Canvass Certification 
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One thousand three hundred 
(written in words) 

of which votes were marked YES: 

Seven Hundred Sixty One 
(written in words) 

of which votes were marked NO: 

Five hundred thirty-nine 
(written in words) 

TOTAL VOTES: 
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STATEMENT OF VOTES 
(Proposals) 

The votes given for the following proposal: 
(INSERT PROPOSAL LANGUAGE BELOW-) 

Ithaca Public Schools Bonding Proposal 

Shall Ithaca Public Schools, Gratiot and Montcalm Counties, 
Michigan, borrow the sum of not to exceed Thirty Million Dollars 
($30,000,000) and issue its general obligation unlimited tax bonds 
therefor, in one or more series, for the purpose of: 

erecting, furnishing, and equipping a new elementary school; 
remodeling, furnishing and refurnishing, and equipping and re-
equipping the junior/senior high .school; acquiring and installing 
instructional technology in school buildings; purchasing school buses; 
and preparing, developing, and improving playgrounds and sites? 

The following is for informational purposes only: 

The estimated millage that will be levied for the proposed bonds in 
2020 is 2.95 mills ($2.95 on each $1,000 of taxable valuation). The 
maximum number of years the bonds of any series may be 
outstanding, exclusive of any refunding, is twenty-eight (28) years. 
The estimated simple average annual millage anticipated to be 
required to retire this bond debt is 3.61 mills ($3.61 on each $1,000 
of taxable valuation). 

The school district does not expect to borrow from the State to pay debt service on the 
bonds. The total amount of qualified bonds currently outstanding is $330,000. The total 
amount of qualified loans currently outstanding is $0. The estimated computed millage 
rate may change based on changes in certain circumstances. 

Total number of votes given for and against the proposal was: 

Two Thousand Two Hundred Thirteen 
(written in words) 

of which votes were marked YES: 
One thousand seventy one 

(written in words) 

of which votes were marked NO: 

One Thousand One hundred forty two 
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(written in words) 

TOTAL VOTES: 

PUT FIGURES 
INTHIS 

COLUMN 

2,213 

1,071 

1,142 

2,213 
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C£RTIF1CAT£ OF D£TERMINATION 

STATE OF MICHIGAN) 

COUNTY OF GRATIOT) 
)ss. 

The Board of Canvassers of the County of Gratiot, having ascertained 
and Canvassed the Votes of said Primary Election, held on August 4, 2020. 

DO HEREBY DETERMINE: 
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FURTHER HEREBY DETERMINE: 

That the following Propositions were passed or defeated as indicated below: 

NAME OF PROPOSTION 
Gratiot County Parks, Trails, and 

Recreation Program Millage Proposal 

For the sole purpose of providing funding 
necessary for creating, operating, maintaining 
and improving countywide parks, trails, and 
recreational programs within Gratiot County, 
including parks, trails, and recreational 
programs of Gratiot County and public parks 
and trails of townships, cities and villages 
within the County of Gratiot, shall the 
Constitutional limitation imposed under 
Article IX, Sec. 6 of the Michigan 
Constitution upon the total amount of taxes 
which may be assessed in one (1) year upon 
all property within the County of Gratiot, 
Michigan, be increased by the same level 
authorized by the voters in 2004, and shall 
the County be authorized to levy, up to 
0.3500 of one (1) mill ($0.3500 per $1,000 of 
taxable value) for a period of eight (8) years, 
2020 through 2027, inclusive? 

If approved and levied in full, this millage 
will raise an estimated 
$ 516,733.26 for funding a 
countywide parks, trails and recreation 
program in Gratiot County in the first 
calendar year of the levy based on taxable 
value. A portion of the millage may be 
disbursed to townships, cities, and villages 
within Gratiot County for funding 
countywide parks and trails as the County 
Board determines appropriate. As required by 
State law, a small portion of the millage may 
be captured by the Downtown Development 
Authority of the City of St. Louis; and the 
Brownfield Redevelopment Authorities of 
Gratiot County, the Cities of Alma and St. 
Louis, the Village of Ashley, and the 
Township of Elba 
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[2SI Received U9 Passed 
Having Sufficient Votes was 

D Not Received D Defeated 
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EMERSON TOWNSHIP 
Fire and Rescue Millage 

Shall Emerson Township levy 
a millage rate of up to 1.5 
mills ($1.50 per $1,000.00 of 
taxable value) in the tax 
limitation imposed under 
Article IX, Section 6 of the 
Michigan Constitution 
for four years, 2021-2024 
inclusive, for fire protection 
and rescue service? This is a 
renewal of the previous 
millage. The estimated 
amount of revenue that will be 
collected in the first year that 
the millage is authorized and 
levied is an estimated amount 
of $150,000.00. 

EMERSON TOWNSIDP 
Road Construction and 
Maintenance Millage 

Shall Emerson Township levy 
a millage rate of up to 1.5 
mills ($1.50 per $1,000.00 of 
taxable value) in the tax 
limitation imposed under 
Article IX, Section 6 of the 
Michigan Constitution for 
four years, 2021-2024 
inclusive, for road 
construction and 
maintenance? This is a 
renewal of the previous 
millage. The estimated 
amount of revenue that will be 
collected in the first year that 
the millage is authorized and 
levied is an estimated amount 
of $150,000.00. 
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~ Received I.cl Passed 
Having Sufficient Votes was 

D Not Received D Defeated 

~ Received !pd Passed 
Having Sufficient Votes was 

D Not Received D Defeated 
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FULTON 
TOWNSHIP 
MILLAGE 
RENEWAL 

ROAD, STREET, 
AND BRIDGE 

IMPROVEMENTS 
AND 

MAINTENANCE 

Shall the expired 
prev10us voted 
increase m the tax 
limitation imposed 
under Article IX, Sec. 
6 of the Michigan 
Constitution in Fulton 
Township of 1 mill 
($1.00 per $1,000 of 
taxable value), 
reduced to 0.9751 
mills ($0.9751 per 
$1,000 of taxable 
value) by the required 
millage rollbacks, be 
renewed at 0. 97 51 
mills ($0.9751 per 
$1,000 of taxable 
value) and levied for 
four (4) years, 2020 
through 2023 
inclusive, for the 
improvement and 
maintenance of public 
roads, streets, and 
bridges m the 
Township, raismg an 
estimated $76,609.12 
in 2020? 
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~ Received ~ Passed 
Having Sufficient Votes was 

D Not Received D Defeated 
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LAFAYETTE TOWNSHIP 
ROADS AND BRIDGES 

MILLAGE 

LAFAYETTE 
TOWNSHIP ROADS 
AND BRIDGES 
MILLAGE Shall the 
previous voted increase in 
the tax limitations 
imposed under Article IX, 
Sec. 6 of the Michigan 
Constitution in Lafayette 
Township, of2.4972 
mills ($2.4972 per $1,000 
of taxable value), reduced 
to 2.433 mills ($2.433 per 
$1,000 of taxable value) 
by the required millage 
rollbacks, be renewed at 
up to 2.433 mills ($2.433 
per $1,000 of taxable 
value) and levied for four 
( 4) years, 2021 through 
2024 inclusive, for road 
and bridge maintenance 
and construction, raising 
an estimated $205,960 in 
the first year the millage 
is levied? 
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~ Received llJ Passed 
Having Sufficient Votes was 

D Not Received D Defeated 

45 



North Shade Township 
Renewal in Emergency 

Rescue and Fire 
Protection Services 

Millage 

Shall a renewal in the 
tax limitations imposed under 
Article IX, Section 6, of the 
Michigan Constitution of 0.5 
($.SO on each $1,000) of taxable 
valuation be levied and assessed 
upon property within the 
Township of North Shade for a 
period of four (4) years, 2020 
through 2024 inclusive, for the 
purpose of Emergency Rescue 
Services Millage. This is a 
renewal to the current millage. 
The estimated amount of 
revenue that will be collected in 
the first year that the millage is 
authorized and levied is 
$16,236. 

Canvass Certification 
Gratiot County, Michigan 

-
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Having Sufficient Votes was 
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North Shade 
TOWNSHIP 

Renewal in Road and 
Bridge Millage 

Shall the expired 
previous voted increases in the 
tax limitations imposed under 
Article IX, Section 6, of the 
Michigan Constitution of 1.5 
($1.50 on each $1,000) of 
taxable valuation be renewed, 
levied and assessed upon 
property within the Township of 
North Shade for a period of four 
(4) years, 2020 through 2024 
inclusive, for the purpose of 
constructing, maintaining 
(including dust control), 
repairing and replacing streets, 
roads and bridges within the 
township? This is a renewal of 
an expired millage. The 
estimated amount of revenue 
that will be collected in the first 
year that the millage is 
authorized and levied is 
$48.708. 
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5'I Received [X) Passed 
Having Sufficient Votes was 

D Not Received D Defeated 

47 



STATEMENT OF VOTES 
(Proposals) 

The votes given for the following proposal: 
(INSERT PROPOSAL LANGUAGE BELOW-) 

NORTH STAR TOWNSHIP 
FIRE AND RESCUE EXTRA VOTED MILLAGE 

BALLOT PROPOSAL RENEW AL 

Shall the previously voted increase in the 15-mill tax 
limitation, imposed under Article IX, Section 6, of the Michigan 
Constitution on general ad valorem taxes within North Star 
Township, be renewed at up to 1 mill ($1.00 per $1,000 of 
taxable value) for the period of 2020-2023 inclusive for the 
purpose of defraying expenses for fire protection and rescue 
services within said township; and shall the township levy such 
renewal in millage for said purpose, thereby raising in the first 
year an estimated$ 89,373? 

Total number of votes given for and against the proposal was: 
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Two Hundred Sixty Seven 
(written in words) 

of which votes were marked YES: 

Two Hundred Three 
(written in words) 

of which votes were marked NO: 
Sixty four 

(written in words) 

TOTAL VOTES: 

PUT FIGURES 
INTHIS 

COLUMN 

267 

203 

64 

203 

33 



SEVILLE TOWNSHIP ~ Received l]9 Passed 
ZONING ORDINANCE AMENDMENT Having Sufficient Votes 

REFERENDUM 0Not was D Defeated 
Received 

Shall Seville 
Township's 
"Ordinance to Amend 
the Zoning Ordinance 
of the Township of 
Seville to Provide for 
the Siting, 
Construction and 
Operation of Wind 
Energy Facilities as 
Special Use," adopted 
on January 8, 2020, 
which permits and 
regulates wind energy 
facilities in Seville 

r' Township, be 
approved? 

Canvass Certification 49 
Gratiot County, Michigan 



• 

I. 
FULTON SCHOOLS 

Bonding Proposal 

Shall Fulton Schools, Gratiot and 
Clinton Counties, Michigan, borrow the 
sum of not to exceed Nine Million Four 
Hundred Sixty Thousand Dollars 
($9,460,000) and issue its general 
obligation unlimited tax bonds therefor 
for the purpose of: 

remodeling, equipping 
and re-equipping and 
furnishing and 
refurnishing school 
buildings; acquiring, 
installing, equipping or 
re-equipping school 
buildings for 
instructional 
technology; purchasing 
school buses; and 
developing and 
improving the site? 

The following is for informational 
purposes only: 

The estimated millage that will be levied for the 
proposed bonds in 2020 is 2.95 mills ($2.95 on each 
$1,000 of taxable valuation). The maximum number of 
years the bonds may be outstanding, exclusive of any 
refunding, is twenty-eight (28) years. The estimated 
simple average annual millage anticipated to be 
required to retire this bond debt is 2.44 mills ($2.44 on 
each $1,000 of taxable valuation). 

The school district does not expect to borrow from the 
State to pay debt service on the bonds. The total 
amount of qualified bonds currently outstanding is $0. 
The total amount of qualified loans currently 
outstanding is $0. The estimated computed millage rate 
may change based on changes in certain circumstances. 

(Pursuant to State law, expenditure of bond proceeds 
must be audited and the proceeds cannot be used for 
repair or maintenance costs, teacher, administrator or 
employee salaries, or other operating expenses.) 
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II.FULTON SCHOOLS 
Bonding Proposal 

Shall Fulton Schools, Gratiot and 
Clinton Counties, Michigan, borrow the 
sum of not to exceed Ten Million Two 
Hundred Thirty Thousand Dollars 
($10,230,000) and issue its general 
obligation unlimited tax bonds therefor 
for the purpose of: 

erecting additions to 
school buildings; 
remodeling the 
middle/high school 
building; erecting a new 
concession, ticket booth 
and restroom building 
for the stadium; and 
preparing, developing 
and improving athletic 
fields and facilities and 
the site? 

The following is for informational 
purposes only: 

The estimated millage that will be levied for the 
proposed bonds in 2020 is 3.25 mills ($3.25 on each 
$1,000 of taxable valuation). The maximum number of 
years the bonds may be outstanding, exclusive of any 
refunding, is twenty-eight (28) years. The estimated 
simple average annual millage anticipated to be 
required to retire this bond debt is 2.63 mills ($2.63 on 
each $1,000 of taxable valuation). 

The school district does not expect to borrow from the 
State to pay debt service on the bonds. The total 
amount of qualified bonds currently outstanding is $0. 
The total amount of qualified loans currently 
outstanding is $0. The estimated computed millage rate 
may change based on changes in certain circumstances. 

(Pursuant to State law, expenditure of bond proceeds 
must be audited and the proceeds cannot be used for 
repair or maintenance costs, teacher, administrator or 

employee salaries, or other operating expenses.) 
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Having 
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~ Jg] Received Sufficient ~ Passed 
BRECKENRIDGE COMMUNITY SCHOOLS Having Votes was 

BONDING PROPOSAL 0Not D Defeated 
Received 

Shall Breckenridge Community Schools, Gratiot, 
Midland and Saginaw Counties, Michigan, borrow the 
sum of not to exceed Fourteen Million Nine Hundred 
Fifty Thousand Dollars ($14,950,000) and issue its 
general obligation unlimited tax bonds therefor, for the 
purpose of: 

erecting furnishing and equipping an addition to the 
elementary school building; remodeling, equipping 
and re-equipping and furnishing and refurnishing 
school buildings; acquiring, installing, equipping or 
re-equipping school buildings for instructional 
technology; purchasing school buses; and preparing, 
developing, improving and equipping athletic fields 
and facilities and sites? 

The following is for informational purposes only: 

The estimated millage that will be levied for the 
proposed bonds in 2020, under current law, is 2.15 

\ mills ($2.15 on each $1,000 of taxable valuation) for a 
1.50 mills net increase over the prior year's levy. The 
maximum number of years the bonds may be 
outstanding, exclusive of any refunding, is fifteen (15) 
years. The estimated simple average annual millage 
anticipated to be required to retire this bond debt is 
3.49 mills ($3.49 on each $1,000 of taxable valuation). 

The school district does not expect to borrow from the 
State to pay debt service on the bonds. The total 
amount of qualified bonds currently outstanding is 
$2,405,000. The total amount of qualified loans 
currently outstanding is $0. The estimated computed 
millage rate may change based on changes in certain 
circumstances. 

(Pursuant to State law, expenditure of bond proceeds 
must be audited and the proceeds cannot be used for 
repair or maintenance costs, teacher, administrator or 
employee salaries, or other operating expenses.) 

Canvass Certification 52 Gratiot County, Michigan 



~ 
D Received Sufficient D Passed 

Ithaca Public Schools Bonding Proposal Having Votes was 

IXJ Not [XI Defeated 
Shall Ithaca Public Schools, Gratiot and Received 
Montcalm Counties, Michigan, borrow the 
sum of not to exceed Thirty Million Dollars 
($30,000,000) and issue its general obligation 
unlimited tax bonds therefor, in one or more 
series, for the purpose of: 

erecting, furnishing, and equipping a new 
elementary school; remodeling, furnishing 
and refurnishing, and equipping and re-
equipping the junior/senior high school; 
acquiring and installing instructional 
technology in school buildings; purchasing 
school buses; and preparing, developing, 
and improving playgrounds and sites? 

The following is for informational purposes 
only: 

The estimated millage that will be levied for 
the proposed bonds in 2020 is 2.95 mills ($2.95 
on each $1,000 of taxable valuation). The 

' 
maximum number of years the bonds of any 
series may be outstanding, exclusive of any 
refunding, is twenty-eight (28) years. The 
estimated simple average annual millage 
anticipated to be required to retire this bond 
debt is 3.61 mills ($3.61 on each $1,000 of 
taxable valuation). 

The school district does not expect to borrow 
from the State to pay debt service on the bonds. 
The total amount of qualified bonds currently 
outstanding is $330,000. The total amount of 
qualified loans currently outstanding is $0. The 
estimated computed millage rate may change 
based on changes in certain circumstances. 

~ 
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PRIMARY ELECTION 
August 4, 2020 

We Hereby Certify, that the foregoing is a correct transcript of the Statement of the 
Board of County Canvassers, of the County of Gratiot, of the votes given in such County for 
the indicated candidates at the Primary Election held on Tuesday, August 4, 2020. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, We have hereunto set our hands and affixed the Seal 
of the County of Gratiot this ID day of August, 2020. 

Far;~~ 

~=L 
Aroline Ross 

BOARD 
OF 

CANVASSERS 

Clerk of the Board of Canvassers Chairperson of the Board of Canvassers 
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